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CAMBRIA ?, o’m July 10, 2002

Oakland, Ca
San Ramon, CA
5onoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technalogy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 945608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 /QO
Ko43z

Re: Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street
(akland, California
Incident #97088250
Cambria Project #244-0233-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell O1l Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all site wells, measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the collected data. Cambria prepared an area vicinity map
which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, with supporting field notes, is included as
Attachment A.

Subsurface Investigation Work Plan: On May 23, 2002 Cambria submitted a Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan to further define the extent of impacted soil in the former underground
storage tank (UST) area, to further characterize the extent of impacted groundwater downgradient
of the site, and to further research the existence and potential impact to water wells or basements
in the vicinity, The work plan was requested by The Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) in the May 6, 2002 meeting which included representatives from Cambria,
Shell, ACHCSA and the Alameda County District Attorney’s office. The scope of work was
further clarified during a phone conversation between Barney Chan and Stephan Bork (Cambria)
on May 9, 2002 and in an email from Barmey Chan dated May 16, 2002. The ACHCSA
confirmed acceptance of the work plan in a letter dated May 29, 2002,




C A M BRI A Barney Chan

July 10, 2002

Onsite Subsurfuce Investigation: On June 9 and 10, 2002, Cambria completed the onsite portion
of the May 23, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan which included advancing eight
Geoprobe® borings in the former tank pit area and one shallow boring near the former pump
islands. Selected samples were submitted for additional analysis to determine whether hydrogen
peroxide injection will be a feasible remediation technique for the site. The results will be
reported in a subsurface investigation report to be submitted upon completion of the offsite
portion of the work plan, as described below.

DeFremery Park Well Research: On May 22, 2002, Cambria spoke to City of Oakland Parks,
Recreation and Cultural Services Area 1 Supervisor, Mr. James Abercrombie, to research the
potential existence of the previously identified water well number 6 at DeFremery Park
(Figure 1). Mr. Abercrombie indicated that, to his knowledge, the well has not been seen (or
used) since 1975. Cambria sent a request for confirmation of this conversation via certified mail
on June 24, 2002,

Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As proposed in the May 23, 2002 Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan, semi-monthly mobile GWE using MW-5 began on June 11, 2002 in an attempt to
reduce hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater in the suspected source area. Mass-removal
data for the site is presented in Table 1. To date, approximately 0.14 pounds of hydrocarbons
have been removed by GWE.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, measure DO concentrations, and tabulate
the data. Groundwater samples are collected semi-annually in the second and fourth quarters.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Offsite Subsurface Investigation: In order to complete the offsite portion of Cambria’s
May 23, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan, Cambna will advance four hand-auger
borings to collect grab-groundwater samples at two residential properties adjacent to the site.
Right-of-entry agreements were sent to owners of these properties in June 2002. Cambria will
proceed with the work as soon as the agreements are finalized. Results will be reported in a
forthcoming subsurface investigation report,

Door-to-Door Well Survey: Cambria will perform a door-to-door well survey including
residences in the residential block downgradient of, and including, the site. The survey will

atternpt to determine whether there are any active water wells or basements in the survey area.

Results of the survey will be included in the forthcoming subsurface investigation report.
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C A M BRIA Bamney Chan

July 10, 2002

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Melody Munz at
{510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

@ Melody ﬁ/‘u

Project Engineer

%L«/.Q’fv

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1- Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce! Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Boulevard, Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080

Matthew Dudley, Sedgwick, Detert, Moran, & Amold, 1 Embarcadero Center,
16th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111-3628
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident #97088250, 1230 14th

St., Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene
Cumulative TPPH Benzene
Volume Volume TPPH TPPFH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled {pph) (pounds) (pounds) {(ppby {pounds) (pounds}
06/11/02 MW-5 300 300 04/17/02 33,000 0.08261 0.08261 3800 0.00951 0.00951
06/25/02 MW-5 200 500 04/17/02 33,000 0.05507 0.05507 3800 0.00634

0.00634

Abhreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion
gal = Gallons

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) X concentration {Ug/L) x (g/ loﬁp.g) x {(pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/ee) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)
TFPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results
If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater exiracted by vacuum trucks provided by Phillips Services. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

9:\oakland1230-14thaceps\imass removal
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?EIEHA?EE,;CESE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

April 26, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Qil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

1230 14" Street

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on April 17, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020417-DA-1 |

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrumnent readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
_ Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Ste. C
Oalkland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
— T MTBE | MTBE [Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugll) | (ugh) gug!L! ug/L {ugh) | {ugl) {ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) (MSL) (_Ppm)

MW-1 03/2511996] 37,000 7,400 1,500 720 3,300 <500 NA 18.58 9.53 9.05 NA,
MW-1 06/211996] 35,000 9,900 450 340 3,500 890 NA 18.58 10.72 7.86 NA
MwW-1 09/26/1996 | 19,000 8,200 510 780 790 <250 NA 18.58 12.88 5.70 NA
MW-1 12/19/1986 | 27,000 120 1,200 1,400 2,800 <100 NA 18.58 12.59 5.88 NA
MW -1 12/19M1986 | 32,000 12,000 1,300 1,600 3,100 830 NA 18.58 12.59 5.99 NA
MVW-1 03/25/1997 | 38,000 13,000 1,600 840 3,100 730 NA 18.58 11.10 7.48 1.2
MW-1 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.42 6.16 NA
MW-1 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 18.58 13.31 5.27 0.8
MVY-1 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.65 5.93 0.3
MW-1 02/19/19981 16,000 5,500 450 500 800 <500 NA 18.58 6.46 12.12 24
MW-1 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 6.62 11.96 1.2
MWY-1 08/25/1898 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.83 5.75 2.8
MW-1 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 18.58 12.01 6.57 2.6
MW-1 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 9.15 9.43 2.2
MW-1 06/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.22 7.36 3.8
MW-1 09/30/1999 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 11.89 5.69 3.0
MW-1 12/27/1999 | 34,800 8,660 953 956 2,770 <1,000 NA 18.58 13.55 5.03 2.4/2.1
MW-1 01/24/2000 | 40,600 14,700 1,850 1,210 | 3,670 <500 NA 18.58 13.42 5.16 2.8
MW-1 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 8.11 10.47 0.4
MW-1 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 18.58 9.78 8.80 3.0/13.4
MW-1 04/18/2000 | 18,300 8,060 543 528 872 <50.0 NA 18.58 NA NA NA
MW-1 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 13.11 5.47 5.2
MW-1 10/17/2000 | 15,800 6,720 435 587 887 351 <66.7 18.58 12.61 5.97 1.2/0.8
MW -1 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.94 5.64 0.3
MW-1 04/27/2001 | 1,400 650 28 58 48 NA <10 18.58 10.73 7.85 1.8/2.1
MW-1 07/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 12.00 6.58 1.8
MW-1 12/06/2001 4,500 1,500 85 160 210 NA <50 18.58 10.53 8.05 2.5/2.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
o MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW | DO
Well ID Date | TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
ugl) | (o) | (ugh) | (ugn) (ugr) | (ugn) | (ugh) | (MSL) (it (MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 o1/232002]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.58 | 9.33 9.25 0.1
MW-1 04/17/2002| 230 12 <0.50 4.6 25 NA <50 | 18.58 | 10.49 8.09 6.3/5.3
MW-2 03/25/1996 | <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA 17.90 | 8.19 9.71 NA
MW-2 06/211996 | <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA 1790 | 9.94 7.96 NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 <50 <(.50 <(3.50 <(.50 <(.50 <25 NA 17.80 12.15 575 NA
MW-2 12/19/1996 | <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | <25 NA | 17.90 | 1170 6.20 NA
MW-2 03/2511997| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA 17.90 | 9.25 8.65 1.8
MW -2 06/26/1997 | <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA 17.90 | 11.36 6.54 24
MW-2 09/26/1997 | <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA 1790 | 1256 534 1.1
MW-2 09/26/1997 | <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA 17.90 | 1256 5,34 1.1
MW-2 12/05/1997 | <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA 1790 | 11.15 6.75 0.7
MW-2 02/1911998| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA 17.90 | 5.61 1229 2.7
MW-2 06/08/1998 | <50 <030 { <030 | <030 | <0.60 | <10 NA 1790 | 558 12.32 3.2
MW-2 08/25/1998|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17.90 | 1067 7.23 1.7
MW-2 12/28/1998 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.00 NA 17.90 11.65 6.25 0.4/0.8
MW-2 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 8.60 9.30 0.7
MW-2 06/3011999| <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <5.00 | NA 17.90 | 10.30 7.60 23
MW-2 05/30/1999 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 10.77 7.13 1.9
MW-2 12/27/1999 | <50.0 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 | NA 17.90 | 12.21 5.69 0.7/0.7
MW -2 03/07/2000]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 | 7.3 10.77 1.
MW-2 04/1712000] <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA 1790 | 835 9.55 1,8/1.8
MW-2 09/21/2000f  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 17.90 | 11.76 6.14 2.1
Mw-2 10/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA, 17.60 11.80 6.10 0.9/0.6
MW-2 01/09/2001] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.00 | 12.14 5.76 0.7
MwW.2 04/27/2001 <50 <0.50 <(Q.50 <0.50 <Q.50 NA <{).50 17.90 9.85 8.05 1.1/0.9
MW-2 07/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.80 11.20 68.70 1.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
MTBE | MIBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T [ X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
ugfL (ug) | (ugh) (ugh) (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugn) | (MsL) {ft.) (MSL} {ppm)
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA <5.0 17.90 10.77 7.13 3.9/2.1
Mw-2 01/23/2002 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.90 8.64 9.26 2.5
MW-2 04/17/2002| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 17.90 9.61 8.29 3.5/5.2
MW-3 03/25/1996 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 8.47 9.71 NA
MW-3 06/21/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.18 10.40 7.78 NA
MW-3 09/26/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 12,45 5.73 NA
MW-3 12119/1996| <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 18.18 12.14 6.02 NA
MW-3 03/25/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 9.54 8.64 2.2
MW-3 06/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 11.66 6.52 3.6
MW-3 09/26/1997 <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.18 12,85 5.33 1.1
MW-3 12/05/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.18 11.44 6.74 0.6
MwW-3 02/19/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.18 6.78 11.40 3.6
MW-3 06/08/1998 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18.18 6.82 11.36 3.8
MW-3 06/08/1988 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18.18 6.82 11.36 3.8
MW-3 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 11.09 7.09 1.2
MW-3 12/28/1998 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 NA 18.18 11.84 5.34 0.9/0.6
MW-3 03/26/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.18 8.57 9.61 0.8
MW-3 06/30/1999| <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <5.00 NA 18.18 10.61 7.57 4.8
MW-3 09/30/1992 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 18.18 11.63 6.65 1.4
MW-3 12/27/1899 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 18.18 12.35 5.83 1.4/2.5
MW-3 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 7.36 10.81 5.8
MW-3 04/17/2000 |  <50.0 <(0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19.3 NA 18.17 8.39 9.78 6.5/5.1
MW-3 08/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.01 6.16 3.0
MW-3 10/17/2000|  <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 18.47 12.10 5.07 2.0/1.0
MW-3 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.43 5.74 1.9
MW-3 04/27/2001| <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 | 18.17 10.10 8.07 2.3/2.4
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Qakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3103
MTBE | MIBE Depthto] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) | {ugl) {ug/L) ug/L {ug.) (ugl) | (ugfl) {MSL) (it.) {MSL) {ppm)
Mw-3 07/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.45 6,72 1.4
MW-3 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.17 11.07 7.10 2.8/3.9
MW-3 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 8.89 9.28 31
MW-3 04/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.17 9.92 8.25 3.713.2
MW-4 03/25/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 9.20 8.81 NA
MW-4 | 06/2111666 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 10.25 7.76 NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 12.29 5.72 NA
MW-4 1211911996 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 18.01 12.47 5.54 NA
MW-4 03/25/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 9.44 8.57 1.8
MW-4 06/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 11.57 6.44 6.2
MW-4 (D) 06/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.01 11.57 6.44 8.2
Mw-4 09/26/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 12.75 5.26 2.1
MW-4 12/05/1997 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 18.01 11.37 6.64 1.0
MW-4 (D) 12/05/1997 <50 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.01 11.37 6.64 1.0
MW-4 02/19/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 18.01 5.59 12.42 6.5
MW-4 {6/08/1898 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 NA 18.01 5.65 12.36 2.6
MW-4 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 10.98 7.03 2.4
MwW-4 12/28/1998| <50.0 <0.500 { <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.00 NA 18.01 11.83 6.18 1.3M1.2
MW -4 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 18.01 8.40 9.61 1.9
MwW-4 068/30/11989 | <B50.0 | <Q.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <Q.500 <5.00 NA 18.01 10.53 7.48 7.6
Mw-4 09/30/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 11.03 6.98 2.6
MW-4 12/27/1899 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 18.01 12.53 5.48 1.9/0.8
MW-4 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 7.00 11.01 6.5
MW-4 04/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 18.01 8.57 0.44 5.1/5.1
MwW-4 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 12.05 5,96 3.0
MW-4 10/17/2000 <50.0 <Q.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 18.01 11.96 6.05 5.56/1.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Qakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
MTBE | MTBE Depth to| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/L) (ugh) | (ugl) ugll) | {ugl) | (ugil) (ugl) { (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
Mw-4 01/08/2001 NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 12.33 5.68 2.1
MW-4 04/27/2001 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <0.50 18.01 9.96 8.05 5.3/3.8
MW-4 07/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 11.35 6.66 4.5
MWW -4 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.01 10.99 7.02 10.23/6.5
MW -4 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.01 8.80 9.21 8.8
MW-4 04/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.01 9.75 8,26 7.0(5.1
MW-5 12/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.47 11.86 6.61 NA
MW-5 12/06/2001 | 31,000 3,000 2,000 1,100 3,000 NA <50 18.47 11.40 7.07 3.113.2
MW-5 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 18.47 9.24 9.23 0.8
MW.-5 04/17/2002 ] 33,000 3,800 2,400 1,300 4,400 NA <200 18.47 10.35 8.12 5.3/3.8
MW-8 12/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.84 12.19 6.65 NA
MW-6 12/06/2001 76 5.7 3.8 1.4 7.0 NA <5.0 18.84 11.70 7.14 6.3/6.1
MW-6 Q1/23/2002 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 18.84 8.57 9.27 8.7
MW-6 04/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.84 10.73 8.11 9,8/9.1
MW-7 12/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 19.20 12.66 6.54 NA
MW-7 12/06/2001 1,800 390 <2.0 6.2 <2.0 NA, <20 19.20 12.20 7.00 3.9/3.8
MW-7 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.20 10.00 .20 9.4
MW.-7 04/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 NA <5.0 19.20 11.21 7.99 - 8.8/7.3
VIV/MW-2 03/25/19%6 | 13,000 900 920 180 1,500 <250 NA 18.30 9.04 9.26 NA
VW/MW-2 06/21/11996 | 27,000 4,100 1,100 1,400 3,200 700 NA 18.30 10.48 7.82 NA
VW/IMW-2 09/26/1886| 27,000 5,300 1,800 980 2,200 <500 MNA 18.30 12.52 5.78 NA
VW/MW-2 (D) 1 09/26/1986 ] 29,000 5,800 2,200 1,100 2,500 <250 NA 18.30 12.52 5.78 NA
VW/MW-2 12/19/1996] 50,000 6,200 5,100 1,700 5,600 590 NA 18.30 12.42 5,88 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3103
MTBE | MIBE Depthto] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
uorl) | (ugit) | (ugl) ugiL ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (pprm)
vwMw-2  |oaesieer| 210 5.6 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 14 NA 18.30 9.83 B.47 2.0
VW/MW-2 (D) | 032511997 250 1.7 0.58 0.51 <0.50 4.7 NA 18.30 9.83 8.47 2.0
vwmMmw-2  |oe2er1997|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.43 5.87 NA
vwWiMw-2 [ o9/2611997 [  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.98 5.32 0.9
vwimw-2 | 12/0511997]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.20 6.10 0.4
vwiMw-2 | o2r1am998| <50 1.5 <0.50 | <0.50 0.71 <25 NA 18.30 5.83 12.47 36
vwWiMw-2 | 06/08/1998 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 5.80 12.50 1.0
VW/MW-2 | 08/25/1998|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 11,72 6.58 4.8
VWMW-2 | 12/28/1998] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 11.69 5.61 2.7
VW/MW-2 | 03/26/1999]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 8.75 9.55 2.8
vwmMw-2 | 08/301999]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 10.72 7.58 4.7
vwimw-2 | 097301999  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.30 12.24 6.06 4.9
vwiMw-2 [ 12727119991 13500 | 1,330 | 1,310 480 1,400 | <250 NA 18.30 13.92 4.38 2.111.9
VWMW-2 | 01/21/2000] 12100 | 2,200 | 1,080 429 1,120 | <250 NA 18.30 13.26 5.04 2.8
VW/MW-2 | 03/07/2000] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 7.87 10.41 3.7
vwmw-2 | o04/17/2000]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 9.65 8.63 3.7/4.1
VWMW-2 [ o4/18/2000] <50.0 | <0500 | <0500 | <o.500 | <os00 | <2.50 NA 18.28 NA NA NA
VWMW-2 | oor21/2000]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 | 1275 5.53 6.2
vwimw-2 | 10/17/2000] 4,070 763 589 214 501 <50,0 NA 18.28 | 12.21 6.07 0.8/0.7
vwmw-2 | o1092001]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 | 12.51 5.77 07
vwmw-2 | o4/270001] 8o 57 <0.50 27 4.9 NA <050 | 1828 | 1021 8.07 2.3/2.8
VWMW-2  107/03/2001] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 11.60 6.68 0.6
VW/MW-2 [ 12/06/2001| 160 1.7 1.0 1.8 4.5 NA <50 | 18.28 11.15 7.13 3.7/2.3
vwimw-2 | o01/232002]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.28 9.07 9.21 0.5
VWIMW-2 | 04/17/2002| <50 2.1 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.28 | 10.11 8.17 4.9/4.4
VWIMW-4 | 03/25/1996] 83,000 | 6500 | 7.000 | 2000 | 11,000 | <250 | NA | 1814 | 845 9.69 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
— e ———L S
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
e {ugh) ugiL) (ugit) !ug)‘l.! !ugfL! !ug!L! {ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
VWIMW-4 (D) | 03/25/1996] 84,000 6,400 7,000 2,100 12,000 <250 NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 NA
VW/MW-4 06/211996]1 110,000 14,000 15,000 3,700 17,000 1,700 NA 18.14 10.38 7.76 NA
VW/MW-4 (D) | 06/21/1996 | 100,000 12,000 12,000 2,900 13,000 <1,000 NA 18.14 10.38 7.76 NA
VMW -4 09/26/19964 52,000 13,000 2,700 2,100 3,200 <500 NA 18.14 12.43 5.71 NA
VW/MW-4 12/19/1996] 75,000 15,000 6,600 3,000 7,600 <1,250 NA 18.14 11.87 6.27 NA
VW/MW4 03/25/1997 | 56,000 4,700 1,500 2,500 6,300 580 NA 18.14 9.60 8.54 2.4
VWMW-4 06/2611997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.36 5.78 NA
VW/IMW-4 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.82 5.32 Q.4
VWIMW-4 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.15 5.89 0.3
VIV/MW-4 02/19/1998 4,100 320 40 44 520 <50 NA 18.14 5.85 12.29 1.8
VWIMW-4 (D) 02/19/98 4,300 340 44 47 540 <50 NA 18.14 5.85 12.29 1.8
VW/IMW-4 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 5.87 12.27 1.8
VWINMW-4 08/25/1998 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 10.96 7.18 25
VWIMW-4 12/28/1998 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.28 6.86 0.9
VW/IMW-4 03/26/1999 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 18.14 8.45 9.69 1.9
VWIMW-4 06/30/1999 MA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 9.70 8.44 3.6
VWIMW4 09/30/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.78 8.36 2.6
VWIMW-4 12/27/11999 | 33,900 3,740 2,000 1,130 5,080 587 MNA 18.14 12.63 5.51 0.4/0.2
VW MW-4 01/21/200 13,900 1,560 568 227 1,990 <500 21.0a 18.14 13.07 5.07 1.0
VWIMW-4 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 18.13 7.82 10.31 0.9
VW/IMW-4 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.13 8.18 B.95 1.4/1.9
VW/MW -4 04/18/2000 757 103 8.59 30.8 84.2 <25.0 NA 18.13 MA NA NA,
VW/MW-4 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 18.13 12.18 5.95 5.0
VW/MW-4 10/17/2000 8,360 2,060 391 468 1,170 147 NA 18.13 12.03 6.10 0.7/0.8
VWIMW-4 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.13 12.42 5.71 0.9
VIW/IMW-4 04/27/2001 7,100 2,300 50 4860 250 NA <10 18.13 10.13 8.00 1.01.4
VW/MW-4 Q7/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.13 11.42 6.71 1.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

1230 14th Street
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
T “MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/l) | (ugl) {ugll) ug/L, ugl) | (ugl) (uglL) {MSL) - {ft.) {(MSL) {ppmy}
VWIMW-4 12/06/2001 7,700 750 90 300 350 NA <25 18.13 11.02 7.11 2.5M1.9
VW/IMW-4 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.13 8.89 9.24 0.4
VWIMW-4 04/17/2002 4,800 760 27 240 150 NA <25 18.13 9,89 8.24 4.7i5.1
VW/IAS-1 03/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 8.98 9.62 NA
VW/AS-1 0612111996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 10.95 7.65 NA
VW/AS-1 09/26/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 12.98 5.62 NA
VW/AS-1 12/19/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 12.67 5.93 NA
VW/AS-1 03/25/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 10.12 5.48 NA
VW/AS-1 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 18.60 12.34 6.28 NA
VIW/AS-1 09/26/1997 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 18.60 13.40 5.20 NA
VWIAS-1 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.96 6.64 5.2
VWIAS-1 02/19/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 6.22 12,38 1.3
VW/AS-1 06/08/1298 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 6.20 12.40 1.0
VW/AS-1 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.59 7.01 1.6
VW/AS-1 12/28/1998 NA NA, NA MNA NA NA NA 18.60 11.74 6.86 1.3
VW/AS-1 03/26/1899 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 9.20 9.40 1.3
VW/AS-1 G6/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.08 7.52 2.1
VW/IAS-1 09/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.60 11.94 6.66 1.9
VW/AS-1 12/27/1929] 8,940 2,000 95.7 1,200 570 606 NA 18.60 11.01 7.59 1.6/1.8
VWIAS-1 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.69 7.35 11.24 NA
VW/AS-1 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18,58 9.08 9.51 1.9/2.0
VW/AS-1 04/18/2000] 20,800 6,550 1,220 2,270 1,720 <250 NA 18.59 NA NA NA
VIW/AS-1 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 11.98 6.61 2.1
VW/AS-1 10/17/2000] 38,400 7,240 5,980 1,960 5,730 534 72.4 18.59 12.62 5.97 2.511.0
VWIAS-1 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 13.03 5.56 1.9
VW/AS-1 04/27/2001 | 34,000 8,000 2,100 2,500 2,000 NA <25 18.59 10.71 7.88 2.9/2.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3103
MTBE | MTBE Depth to| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug) | (ugh) | (ugh) (ug/L) ugflL (ug/L) ugiL MSL) (it (MSL) (ppm)
VW/AS-1 07/03/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 12.03 6.56 2.0
VW/AS-1 12/06/2001 6,000 990 35 820 59 NA <25 18.59 11.63 6.96 1.2/0.8
VW/AS-1 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.59 9.34 8.25 0.9
VW/AS-1 04/17/2002| 12,000 2,900 57 1,400 &8 NA <200 18.59 10.41 8.18 3.3/12.9
VW/AS-3 03/25/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 8.50 9.67 NA
VW/AS-3 08/21/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 10.42 7.75 NA
VW/AS-3 09/26/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.49 5.68 NA
VW/AS-3 12/19/1396 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12,28 5.89 NA
VWIAS-3 03/25/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 9.61 8.56 NA
VWIAS-3 06/26/1997 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 18.17 11.80 6.37 NA
VW/AS-3 09/26/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 12.88 5.28 NA
VW/AS-3 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.38 6.79 1.8
VW/AS-3 02/19/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 5.24 11.93 1.3
VW/AS-3 06/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 6.25 11.92 1.2
VW/AS-3 08/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.43 8.74 1.3
VW/AS-3 12/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.63 6.54 1.7
VW/AS-3 03/26/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 8.92 9.25 1.5
VW/AS-3 06/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 10.71 7.46 2.5
VW/AS-3 08/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.17 11.78 6.39 1.5
VW/AS-3 12/27/1999 488 47.9 2.60 16.9 8.50 35.4 NA 18.17 12.57 5.60 1.50/2.1
VW/AS-3 03/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 4.82 13.32 NA
VW/AS-3 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 8.69 9.45 2.0/2.4
VW/AS-3 04/18/2000| 3,110 871 <5.00 141 56.8 78.2 NA 18.14 NA NA NA
VW/AS-3 09/21/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.65 6.49 2.5
VW/AS-3 10/17/20001 7,730 2,700 <50.0 542 344 <250 421 18.14 12.13 6.01 1.6/1.0
VW/AS-3 01/09/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 12.51 5.63 2.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14th Street

Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3103

— 1 | MIBE | MTBE Depthto] GW | DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(u% {ugiL) &@) {ug/L) {ugl) § (uaf) &il.) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ppm%
VW/AS-3 04/27/2001 ] 14,000 3,900 G2 690 560 NA 46 18,14 10.20 7.94 2.8/1.6
VWIAS-3 071032001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 11.55 6.59 2.6
VW/AS-3 12/06/2001 5,000 1,200 18 380 320 NA <50 18.14 11.10 7.04 0.9/1.1
VW/AS-3 01/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.14 8.93 9.21 1.1
VWIAS-3 04/17/2002} 17,000 5,000 <25 1,100 390 NA <250 18.14 10.00 8.14 3.2/3.2
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Methad 8260B; priar to April 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to April 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-buty! ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
NA = Not applicable
ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
D = Dupticate sample
n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended halding time.
Site surveyed Novemnber 1, 2001 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, Califomnia.
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IFF Report Number : 25972
Date: 4/24/02

ANALYTICAL vic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 11 Water Samples

Project Name : 1230 14th Strest, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

P.O. Number : 97088250

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Kirr
ANALYTICAL wic

1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Project Name :

Report Number : 25972

Date :

4/24/02

d L

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Ltab Number : 25972-01
Sample Date 4/17/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 12 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene 4.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
‘Total Xylenes 2.5 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline 230 50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/18/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Sample : MW-2 Matrix ;: Water Lab Number : 25972-02
Sample Date 4/17/02

Method .

Measured  Reporting ‘ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/12/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02

£\

Approved By: J{i Kiff w
0

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number: 25972

Klr F Date: 4/24/02
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water L.ab Number : 25972-03
Sample Date 4/17/02
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methiod Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 050 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 96.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25872-04
Sample Date 4/17/02
: Method ]
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <{0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B 4/19/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugil. EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4719102

Approved By: J “IKiﬁ' ‘
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-480




Report Number : 25972

l FF Date : 4/24/02

ANALYTICAL tie

Project Name: 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25972-05
Sample Date 4/17/02
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3300 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 4422{02
Toluene 2400 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 422402
Ethylbenzene 1300 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/22/02
Total Xylenes 4400 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/22/02
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <200 200 ug/L EPA 82608 4/22/02
TPH as Gasoline 33000 2000 ug/L EPA 52608 4/22/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery  EPA B260B 4122102
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/22(02
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25972-06
Sample Date 4/17/02

Method .

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 411902
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 4719402
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82G60B 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4119102

Yt L

Approved By: Jgbl Kiff [
720 QOtlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

0




IFF

ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name: 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Report Number : 25972

Date :

4/24/02

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25972-07
Sample Date :4/17/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit tinits Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/20/02
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4120102
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4120102
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4{20/02
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/20/02
Sample : VW/MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 25972-08
Sample Date 4/17/02

Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 241 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608 4/19/02
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 4/19/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/t. EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene - d8 {Surm) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02

Yaud

Approved By: J el Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974

5




Report Number : 25972

Kl F F Date : 4/24/02
ANALYTICAL wcc

Project Name: 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Sample : VW/IMW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25872-09
Sample Date 4/17/02
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 760 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene 27 25 ugfL EPA 82608 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene 240 25 ug/l EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Total Xylenes 150 25 ug/L EPA 82608 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline 4800 250 ug/ll EPA 8260B 4/18/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {(Surr) 98.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Sample : YW/AS-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25872-10
Sample Date 4/17/02

Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2900 20 ug/l. EPA 8260B 4/21/02
Toluene 57 20 ug/L EPA 82608 4/21/02
Ethylhenzene 1400 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/02
Total Xylenes 98 20 ug/L EFA 8260B 4/21/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <200 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/02
TPH as Gasoline 12000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99,3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/21/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/21/02

o,

Approved By: erl Kiff w
0

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974
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ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Report Number :

Date : 4/24/02

25972

Sample : VW/AS-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25972-11
Sample Date :4/17/02
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 5000 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/18/02
Ethylbenzene 1100 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/18/02
Total Xylenes 390 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 250 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02
TPH as Gasoline 17000 2500 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.0 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 997 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 411902
™.

Approved By:

i,

A

|

0,

J;"et Kift |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4




Report Number : 25972
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 4/24/02
Project Name : 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Linits Method Analyzed Parameter Valye Limit Units Method  Analvzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82808 4/21/02 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/19/02
Toluens = D.50 D.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 4/21/02 Tolueng < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 4/19/02
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugi/L EPA 8260B  4/21/02 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  4/19/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/21/02 Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 4/18/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.0 5.0 ua/l EPA 8260B 4/21/02 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B  4M19/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugf/L EPA 82608 4/21/02 TPH as Gasolineg < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/19/02
Totuene - d8 (Surr) 100 % EPA 82608 4/21/02 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.0 % EPA 8260B 4/19/02
4-Bromofiuarobenzene (Surr) g7.8 % EPA 8260B  4/21/02 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surm} 98.5 % EFA 82608 4/19/02
Benzena < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/1B/02

Toluene < (.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B  4/18/02

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/18/02

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 4/18/02

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 82808  4/18/02

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPABZ60B  4/18/02

Toluens - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % EPA 8260B 4118102

4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr} 94.7 % EPA B260B  4/18/02

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 4/19/02

Taoluene < 0.50 Q.50 ugll EPA B260B  4/19/02

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA B260B  4/19/02

Totat Xylenes <050 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  4/19/02

Methykt-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugll EPA B260B  4/19/02

TPH as Gasaline <50 50 ugrt EPA B260B  4/19/02

Teluens - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % EPA 8280B  4/19/02

4-Bromoftuorohenzene (Surr) 95.6 % EPA 8260B 4/19/02

Approved By: J \Ql Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number © 25972
QC Report . Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/24/02

Project Name : 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

. ) Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Levs! Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirnit Limit
Benzene 2598405 0.99 19.8 18.5 20.0 19.7 ug/ll EPAB260B 4/21/02 959 96.1 0.220 70-130 25
Toluene 25984-05 0.64 19.8 19.5 20.2 19.9 ugl. EPAB8260B 4/21/02 98.6 98.7 0.145 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25984-05 <5.0 98.2 a97.5 103 100 ug/L EPA8260B 4/21/02 104 103 1.51 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25984-05 1.1 19.8 19.5 20.3 18.6 ug/l. EPAB8260B 4/21/02 96.5 89.8 7.12 70-130 25
Benzene 25968-03 <050  40.0 40.0 349 344 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/18/02 87.2 85.9 1.53 70-130 25
Toluene 25968-03 <0.50  40.0 40.0 35.8 35.4 ug/l. EPA8260B 4/18/02 895 88.6 1.01 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25968-03 <5.0 200 200 175 182 ugflL EPAB260B 4/18/02 874 g1.2 4.29 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 25868-03 <0.50  40.0 40.0 37 354 ug/L EPAB8260B 4/18/02 84.3 B8S 4.80 70-130 25
Benzene 25980-10 <050 400 40.0 36.7 365 ugl. EPAB260B 4/19/02 91.6 91.2 0437 70130 25
Toluene 25980-10 <0.50 400 40.0 37.0 38.0 ug/ EPAB260B 4/19/02 924 95.1 2.80 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25980-10 <5.0 200 200 193 192 ug/ll EPAB260B 4/19/02 96.7 96.2 0.565 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25980-10 <050  40.0 40.0 327 325 ug/ll. EPA8260B 4/19/02 81.7 81.2 0.645 70-130 25
Benzene 25983-01 <050  40.0 40.0 37.0 358 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/19/02 926 89.4 3.46 70-130 25
Toluene 25083-01 <050 400 40.0 Y 36.8 ug/L EPA8260B 4/19/02 94.2 g91.9 2.47 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25083-01 <5.0 200 200 191 188 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/19/02 95.6 93.9 1.84 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25983-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 35.1 345 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/19/02 87.8 86.2 1.75  70-130 25

™
ad K
Approved By: J@l Wiff ju

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 25972
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 4/24/02

Project Name: 1230 14th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020417-DA-1

LCS I%grscent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzerne 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/02 96.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/02 98.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/02 97.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ~ 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/02 93.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 4/18/02 97.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/18/02 99.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/18/02 100 70-130
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether 40,0 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/18/02 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugfll EPA 8260B 4/19/02 96.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02 g97.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/18/02 97.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 82680B 4/19/02 89.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/02 96.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 4/19/02 98.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EFPA B260B 4/19/02 98.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L. EPA 82608  4/19/02 99.0 70-130

Yo

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: lfl el kiff I
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




SHELL Chain Ot Custody Record

CISTRIBUTION: While with final reprrt, Green to File_ Yellow and Pink t Clieni.

L0 Menlificalon {if necessaryy: Shell Project Manager to be involced: HEINCIDENENUMBER (SEEIONLY ]
A ‘ Karen Petryna 9| 7| o] 8| 8] 25| 0] oare_¥/itloz
City, _&‘.tale. Zip:
;_Sol"‘]‘;_ 1 pacE I oo =
m o . & ADORESS (Strest and Gly):
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1230 14th Street, Oakland
ACORERS: B rWEﬁMﬂLETOIWMwWI: 1PHCINENQ:
1680 Rogers Avenua, San Jose, CA 95112
FROJECT CONTALT (Hargcopy of FOF Faport 5 Annl Kremt 510-420-3335
_Lﬂ' Gearhart SAMPLEH NAME(S) (Prirt):
TELEAHONE: FAN: E-MAL: -
408-573-0555 - |408-573-7771 lqearhart@blainetech.com Do.mc' P;(( \Wd-
T TURMAROUNG TIME (BUSINESS DAYS)
@ 10 DAYS ms oavs {3 72 wours [J g nours £ 24 vours(d Less THAN 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O u-nwoc!‘émwr FORMAT [_] UST AGENCY; -
GC/MS MTHE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL :E FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EOD IS NQT NEEOED L] | lals g: Container/Preservative
B 2 3 or PID Readings
5 2 2 or Laboratory Notes
3 Blsis|_| |. g
5 ale|Z|2 gl i
. = - K] o @ .
HRHEHHEHEEE
TR SAMPLING or | - HiBgl2|5]|2 = : TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
el Field Sample Identification SATET T AT il E E E E EIE|E|& § .E_
/ M ~ ] oAl ¥ | S [ |%|p —O1
V/ Mo~ pes3 rlxlF — 0O~
v M -3 Inzo % [T ~07
4 Mu-y JoSt§” Rr % |
V] M (S 11yg My —05
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V4 M- AR e [ —~07
v N wijmw -z iy el [® iy
v/ N 155 w el ~09
o Nw | AS- | il 14112 N IR 3 Dl —0
Lished Gy; {5QnBRIE) Received by: (Signatee) Caa: Tine: i
A ) P T 43 fea (27
Relingliished.by: |Signature) Received by: (Signature) Dae: | I Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature) f [ hm . N ) Date: Tirne:
‘*? Ko A bl | oyigoa (1277

a 116400 Ravigion

Q&Q Graphic ({714) 808-9702



e — SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

L2 Menaficaign (I necessary): Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: i INEYY:
Address:
Karen Petryna 9{ 7| 0] 8| 8 2/5|0]| parE ‘_'L/I' /o2
City, §|a!e. Ziy: R .
; ) S =12 4 pace__ ) o 2
[SAPLING COMPANY. ITE ADLGREDS [Street ang City): GLOBAL D NO.:
Blaine Tach Services 1230 14th Street, Oakland T0600101691
[ ACDRESS, . — |EDF CELIVERABLE TO (A¥pontibh Party or DasiresF PHONE O HE—MAA.: CONSULTANT PROJECT HO., |
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 )
ROEST ST sy FoF ety Annl Krem 510-420-3335 ShelloaklandEDF@cambria-env.com |sts s OCTOY/F-pA-L-
Leon Gearhart SANPLER NAMELS) {Froik i iy
: FAL TAR:
408-573-0555 . l408-573-7774 loearharn@biainetech.com Dowd Avod
TURNAROUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS): 1
BR 0oavs [ soars [ 72voums [ 4svours [ 2¢ mours] wess Tan 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ LA - rwiee REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: _
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL E FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: 'CHECK BOX IF EDO TS NGT NEEOED | ] =lg £ Containsr/Preservative
g e g é or PID Readings
..‘g a € ® or Laboratory Motes
2| |8|%]3 8
§ S slE [ =
F alal|$ § 21 .. <
] 518 il= £ § 2
G . 2|8]|% 3 E gls =3 — e e
. ] SAMPLING NoOF | = | O E E § ¢ |l - TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Field Sample Identification BATE | TonE MATRIX | com. E s ;gj i 2 § [
v N WS - R Habzeti W | 3 [XIF |¥ —1\
g
mqmsheu by: (Sgrature} Raceived by: {Signature) Oam : Time: gi
D ool LK o~ A5foa 13T :
Relinquished.by: {Sgnature) Received by: {Signature) Cate: | 7 Tine: g
[
Retinauishad by: {Sianaiure) geaived tf (Snature) . /:p /P w Dste: Time; g
—\ S| k UJ?—\M oY) 8§02 [19~1 8

OISTRIBUTION: Whie with firal repart, Green tn File, Yallow and Pink l Client 0

115/00 Revision
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WELL GAUG]N G DATA
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well |-
Sheal;! :
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; Immiscih_lgs . e
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'Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: TLEY - DA ¢ Site: !230 ;bf'fh st C-:’c‘{é-/c:{ha{, {4

Sampler: 1. J4 . Date: v/2/02

WellLD.: ;| pmpw — | Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 9, 4% Depth to Water: Jp vq

Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Lanis Grade D.Q0. Meter (if req'd): (Y8 HACH

urge Method: X Bailer ' Walerra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispogable Bailer
Midd|eburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleclric Submersible Other Dedijcated Tubing

Other;

[

LV (Gas)x Z

1" 0.04 -4 0.65
5‘ ! Gals, 11_@ 0.16 5 147

Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume o Oter radius™ 0.163
Time Temp (°F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
4 | boe Pl | S8 o0 2 Hevedy , fruiy
1L by |2, B 700 Y (e
2z | 6L [ 22| % D260 &E.§ .
Did well dewater?  Yes 8o Gallons actually evacuated: ¢
sampling Time: (224 Sampling Date:  4/s5- /5«
Jample LD.: Mw - | Laboratory: & Sequoia  Other
hlalﬁfzed for: THGPFEX—MIBE TPH-D Other:
iB LD. (if applicable): @ Thre Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE - TPH-D Other: ‘
D.0. (if req'd): puge] (.1 i TR 533 T
D.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: . mV
BLAINE

TEOH SERVIGES.. 1GBC ROGEAE AVE. = SAN JOBE, 0A 85) 12-1105 » (100) §73-0555 * FAX [406} 573-T771 » CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE K74B684




LEQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # o2oM13-pa- |

Site: 1230 147" of. Oquamc{, (4

Sampler: 0. - JA .

Date: y}2/0z

Well 1Dy Mpw - 2

———r

Well Diameter; (0 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2i, ¢

Depth to Water: ¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): .. (8D HACH
Purge Method; X Bailer Waterm Sampling Method: KBniler
Disposable Baiter Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Bxteaction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
[ . 0.04 4: 0.65'
Rﬁ%ﬁmm.) i Speniﬁ%d Voiumes c:aﬁid Volu?uf:s' @P o ot w210
Time Temp ('F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gels. Removed Observations
0423 k2.2 | 24| 951 2260 L veddigtah ety cladyg
syt | 633 |64 | g7 7200 4 "
Oquy_| bbb | 882 | a0 | G i
Did well dewater?  Yes Ko Gallons actually evacuated: ¢,
Sampling Time:  Dq ¢y Sampling Date:  4/; 5/,
Sample LD.: M - 2 Laboratory: GGH)  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: m TPH-D  Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):
Angalyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Epurgel) 7 o ) @g} 4 2 "5
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-puige: mV Post-purge: mV

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES. 1880 ROGERB AVE. « SAN JOSE, GA B5112-1105 » [40H) 673.0556 + FAX (408) 573-7i71 - CONTRAGTOR'S LICENSE 8746684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: o2ov) - pa- | Site: 1230_197" st Cak lend, (4
Sampler: p. 0 J4 . Date: #}2/0z |
WellID.: { Mw -7 Well Diameter: > 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Z),5Y Depth to Water: &=zt G g0
Jepih to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: L) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): &S HACH
'urge Method: yBailer Waterra Sampling Method: 5 Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extaction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
g 1" 9.04‘ 4: 0.65
Eas_i%m_mé{gmx Sneciﬁél Volumss _ Cn!nu'ljed Vulu?::& (? o o .
Time Temp (°F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Obsarvations
tsog 1624 168 | 1059 mE€ | Doeo 2 ciduy,Fan
{013 b3.% 4 6, | o3y >7ce Y i
01§ 63 A | 6. | (oo Y oo G 7
Jid well dewater?  Yes Ny (alions actually cvacuafadz_ i
sampling Time: g2 4 Sampling Date: &/ 3-/p+ |
jample LD, Mw -2 Laboratory: @GE)  Sequoin  Other
\natyzed for; TEHT_ B _STRE TPH-D Otler:
B L.D. (if applicable): e Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH.GC BIEX MTBE - TPH-D Other:
1.0. (if req'd): B purge: 3.% h Posl-puige: 32 "M
JR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

BLAINE
TEQH SERVICES..
PR r———

1880 ROGERG AVE. » SAM JOSE, CA 85112-1105 « (408 BT3-D555 « FAX [108) 573-T77Y « GONTRAGTOR'S LICEMSE A7466 064




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET

BTS #. p04)-ph- | Site: 720 4™ st Oallasd, (A
Sampler: . ~ip Date:  ifi5 Jor
Well ID.:  Muu-U Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth; 14,50 Depth io Water: 7,75~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: )] Gmde  (D.O. Meter (if req'd): @5 HACH
Purge Method: 7 Bailer Whaterre Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Builer
Middlebwrg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Otlser Dedicated Tubing
Other:
i 3 L{ ‘ C?l’; 0.04 bl 4" 0.65
b (Galsyx = 14 G }l - 0.16 ¢ 47
1 Cage Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume 2 07 Other radius”* 0,163
Time  {Temp(F}| pH Cond. Tubidity | Gals, Removed Observations
“’36 63 iy ?‘-J ‘Z.an'S 70 ym !l:j!«'}’ L’v‘i.‘wn tdm“-’-'{‘{
|43 | 6.9 | Zvo 2200 3 u
16y byt lbA | 234 7200 S i
Did well dewater?  Yes (KB Gallons actually evacuated: 3§~
Sampling Time: jovc Sampling Date: 4 [y2 Joz.
Sample ID.: M ~“Yy Laboratory: (i  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTIEX MTBE TPH-D Other: |
D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge:| -, &J “Eh Post-purpe: S| "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1280 ROGERS AVE.
em—————

* BAH JOSE, GA 65112-1105 » {40B) 573-0555 * FAX {408} 573-TT71 » CONTRACTOR'S LIGENSE ¥746884




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# grotit-pa-1 Site: 1230 147" st. Ot lownd, (4
Sampler: p., . J4 . Date: ¢)2/oz
WellID.. | Mpw — 5 | Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4 32 Depth to Water:  jo 5 ¢
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (TS0 HACH
Murge Method:  Bailer Waterrn SnmplingMethnd:. ‘XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristalie Disposable Bailer
Middlebuwrg Extraction Pump Extraction Part
YEleckric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
‘_a 5 Z : 1"‘ n.u-e. o - 0.65
0 (@als) x = {9.0 Gals. ' o 0.16 ¢ M
_Case Voluome Specified Yolumes  Caloulated Volume 3 07 Otker rodhua”* 8,463
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond, Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Myt | 63.4] Tl tgze 5o [Heady Mioirey sedoi-
M4z | 640 |32 | g9y 5% 12 'f
iy [ Mo (7.0 ] g 34 (% a
Did well dewater?  Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢
sampling Time:  jy 4§ Sampling Date:  /;3- /s~
Sample LD.: M - 5 Laboratory: & Sequoia  Other
\nalyzed for: FHG— B EX—_3TAE TPHD Otler:
iB 1.D. (if applicable): € Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other;
D.0. (if req'd): Bre-purgs] ¢ 3 e T .4 'S
J.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: - mvy

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 18B0 ROGERS AVE. = §AM JOSE, GA B5112-1106 = [408) 573-0556 + FAX [d0B) 5T3-FT71 » GONTRAGTOR'S LIGENSE 4746GR4




e - o
EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
3TS# o204 7-pA-y Site: 1230 147" st. Oableend, ( 4
sampler: _Daudd. Date: ¢)2/0z |
NellID.: | pw — &y Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Fotal Well Depth: |4, Depth to Water: 16, ¥
Jepth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
} Referenced to: Fare) Grde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): (8>  HACH
- 'urge Methad: Bailer Waterra Sampling Meﬂmd:‘ *Bailer
| Dispesable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
1 Middleburg Extraction Pumgp Extraction Port
~Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
T @zazun‘ S
1" o4 .65
| < g g Py 0,16 147
| . (Gals.) X = {14 Gal. . 1,
Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume | ; ba Otber mdiu* 0.16)
Time  (Temp('F}} pH Coud. Turbidity | Gels. Removed Observations
Rea | 620 (38 | 627 2200 b | Hedygeq
| 460 b1.L |2 by | 16Y Iz '
Vbt bly | F.2] 3 Slee Ig "
|
% Jid well dewater?  Yes @B Gallons actually evacuated:
jappling Time: 4y Moz, Sampling Date: ¥/ 3 /o
sample 1.D.: M—\.A,L__% M - {, Laboratory: 5 Sequoia  Otler
\nalyzed for: THOG—_PFER—_WOBE TPH-D Other:
iB LD. (if applicable): e Tima Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE  TPH-D Other )
2.0. (ifreqd): g GV N o g1 %
JRE. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV: Post-purge: - omy
BLAINE
TECH BERVICES.. 1660 ROQEAS AVE, « BAN JOSE, CA 9511211056 + (108) 573-0535 + FAY (4048 5731771 » COWNTRACTOR'S LICENSE 5746684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS #: @201—-“'?_.- D&~ |

Site: 1234 wf_" 5t Oab letnd, (A

sampler: 7 oA .

Date: ¢)o/pz

Well LD | mpw — 3

3 @ 6 8

Well Diameter; 2

Depth to Water: 1, 7 )

Fotal Well Depth: 14, %o

Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
teferenced to: D Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): & HACH
‘urge Method:  Bailer Weterra Sampling Methud:‘ 'Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristultic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Parmp ~Extraction Port
7€Eiectrin Subimersible Cther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
I 0.04 0.65
55 @wx___ % =_ 169 ous | Z 016 & 4
. Cage Yolume Specified Yolumes _ Calculated Volue 3 07 Other mdivg™* 0,163
Time Temp (°F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
414 bry |23 | 939 7200 | b Taw, oludy
M1 bra 2] Hun Dz e t
JMrz | GLa {3y | Uy . fF t
Did well dewater?  Yes (¥ Gallons actually evacuated: 7
Sampling Time: LY 24 Sampling Date: ¥/ >/,
Sample 1.D.: Mw - F Laboratory: @)  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: WHG BTSC_MIBEs TPH.D Other:
EB I.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TFH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  TEquEe| ¢ 44 "E, ot pitie: 7.7 "y
D.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVY

BLAINE

w: 1880 FOGEAS AVE, = BAN JOBE, CA B5112-1105 » [408) 573-0556 = FAX {408} 573-7771 » COWFTRAGTOR'S LICENSE 8746584
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F [ ) -

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # groH7-pa-|

Site: /2.3 ;»;ff' St Orb letnd, (4

Sampler: n. 4 .

Date: gfez

Well LD.: g\ — 2

Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8

1
Total Well Depth: 25,26

Depthto Water: [0, )

Depth to Free Product: Thickuess of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: i) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): S HACH
urge Method: XBatler Waterm Sampling Metiod: P4 Bailer
Drisposable Bailer Peristaltic Digposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Fump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Dther, Dedicaled Tubing
. Other;
‘ >
| oo ; é .04 4¥ 0.63
Lib _ (Gals)X S Gals.*’ _ o ¢ 4
| Case Volume _ Specified Yolumes  Calenlated Volume 2 037 Ofer i’ * 0,163
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1o+ (Z.0 1720 FYFp S 720 hendy bseon
[0y G2.¥| Fo | g5 Vo 2 it '
'-‘
 _lioq | b2s |7t 8% 735 s u
Yid well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: &~
sampling Time: i+ Sampling Date:  4/; 3/,
- JampleLD.: vy i Mw - 2. Laboratory: @) Sequoiz  Other
|
~ Analyzed for: > TPH-D Other:
IB L.D. (if applicable): € Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Apalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (ifreqd):  EEquiEE 44 ", T Y o nmey
D.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

BLAINE
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EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # m2o4,7-DA- |

Sampler: n. o JA.

Site: 1230 197" st. Oablend (4
Date: y)7/oz

well I.D.:ijM W o— L!

WellDiameter: & 3 4 6 8

—

Cotal Well Depth: 14, H

Depth to Water: q g4

Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

leferenced to; VD Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): T HACH

'urge Method: Y{Bailer Waterm Sampling Method: ‘ A Builer

Dispostbla Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
g 4 5 " 0.04 4 0.65
L\ (Gats) % - \ Gas. || & 0.8 & .

_Case Volume Specified Yolumes  Calculated Yolume S o3 Other ol +0.163
Time Temp (F} | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals, Removed Observations
'|‘-L*V; (;Z.L c: 4 izt 7200 .S %Wl{f C-{Oj_u_l-_.{
(243 |b2s |64 | 129 7 20 3 i
1251 | 5.0 |20 | (s 2 tay M5 n

Jid well dewater?  Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: b ¢

Sampling Time:  {2.4¢

Sampling Date: /3o

Sample ID.. N [Mw -4

Laboratory: ff) Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for: TG —_PFR—ICIHE> TPHD Other:

2B LD. (if applicable): e Thne Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

2.0. (if req'd): purgs} Y. "y oot puLEE: §. 1 L

JRP (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-puzge: my
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES..
T —

1380 AOGEAS AVE. « SAN JOSE, DA 85112-1105 « 1408) 673-D555 ~ FAX {408} 573-T771 + CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE N745884d




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS #: G Lo F- DA~ |

sampler: . ,/4 .

Site: 1230 197" st Cablend, (4
Date: )2/

NellID.: {  pys— N jis-§

WellDiameter;: 2 3 4 6 8 |

[otal Well Depth: 20,47

Depth to Water: {p, ﬂ

Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: e Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): S HACH
wrge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sempling Metlmd:‘ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispogable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Part
E]ecﬁic\Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
¥ Pro vealiv ' Other: - _fin h_'”(@ﬁ
004 4" 0.65
AN e T T P
_Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume : : !

Time  [Temp (F)| pH Cond. Tubidity | Gals. Removed Observations
13,%¢ <.y | L JHs') 720t 0.& il *rgq,bda.-.ulq ) ade
1323 bl [T ] i4ge 226 / i

, : - r
1540 640 | e | (YL 70 1.5 ‘
\
Did well dewater?  Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 1,5
Sampling Time:  J&H& Ly Sampling Date: 4/t 3-/o.
‘ Sample I.D.: Mir~ \Jwfps-) Laboratory: &)  Sequoin  Other
‘ Aunalyzed for: TEEG BES_MIA® TPHD Other
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (ifreqd):  TEpued| 7.3 ey oy 7.4 )
ORP.(ifreq'd:  Prepurge: mY Post-purge: my

I ——————
BLAINE
e EIVICES . 1680 ROGERS AVE. « SAN UDSE, GA 05112-1105 * {4D6] 673-0555 « FAX [408] 573-T771 + GONTAAGTOR'S LIGENSE AT468E4




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TECH SERVICES.. 1880 ROGERS AVE. - BAN JOSE, 04 95112-1105 » (106} 573-0866 = FAX |408) ST3-TTT1 « CONTRADTOR'S LICENSE £7466H4

3TS# 020417~ pi- | Site: 1230 147" st. Cablend, (4

Sampler: gy 4 . . Date: #}2/0z

Nell LD.\gptypr=— \w £As~3  |Well Diameter; 2 3 4 6 8 [

Cotal Well Depth:  jq 5 Depth to Water: 10,60

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Leferenced to: Lutis) Grade D.0Q, Meter (if req'd): ek HACH

"urgc Method: * Bailer Waterm Sampling Method: | Bailer

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middlebwrg Extraction Pump - Bxtraction Port
Electric Submersible Other, Dedicated Tubing
P;“ Vel ~ Other: ‘hm betls
; [ an 0.04 4 .65
0 bj (Guls.) X = \ Gals. o ot 6" ].4?-' .

. Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Yolume o Otter redios”* 0.163
Time Temp ('F) | pH Cond. Turbidity  { Gals. Removed Observations
153 bl | F.0] [q25” >260 9.8 |goey,dowchy) edorm

3 | pud | Fe | pMbE Vw0 \ 2
1214 bu.Y | o | j4g 7 200 Y

Did well dewater?  Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: 1, 5

Sampling Time: 1322~ Sampling Date: %/ 5o~

Sample LD.: Myo=  uwfps-3 Laboratory: &)  Sequoin  Other

Analyzed for: TPHG _PTEX -MIBE TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): © Tme Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: '

D.0. (if req'd): -DUIgE: N2 "’EfH Ty 3, 2 "

ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

BLAINE






